

No. 98-1109

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

DONNA A. SHALALA, SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND HUMAN
SERVICES, ET AL.,
Petitioner

v.

ILLINOIS COUNCIL ON LONG TERM CARE, INC.,
Respondent

**BRIEF FOR THE AMERICAN HOSPITAL
ASSOCIATION AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT
ILLINOIS COUNCIL ON LONG TERM CARE, INC.**

Filed August 23, 1999

This is a replacement cover page for the above referenced brief filed at the
U.S. Supreme Court. Original cover could not be legibly photocopied

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	7
ARGUMENT	9
I. UNDER THE MEDICARE ACT, A FEDERAL DISTRICT COURT HAS JURISDICTION TO HEAR CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY CLAIMS WHICH ARE COLLATERAL TO AN INDIVIDUAL CLAIM FOR BENEFITS UNDER THE ACT	9
A. THE LANGUAGE OF SECTION 405(h) SHOWS THAT CONGRESS DID NOT INTEND TO BAR FEDERAL DISTRICT COURT JURISDICTION OVER COLLATERAL CLAIMS.....	9
B. THE LEGISLATIVE HISTORY HIGHLIGHTS THAT CONGRESS INTENDED ONLY TO PRECLUDE JUDICIAL REVIEW OF INDIVIDUAL AMOUNT DETERMINATIONS AND NOT COLLATERAL CHALLENGES.....	14
C. NOTHING IN THE STATUTORY SCHEME SUGGESTS AN INTENTION TO BAR CHALLENGES THAT ARE COLLATERAL TO AN INDIVIDUAL CLAIM FOR BENEFITS.....	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. NOTHING IN THE 1986 AMENDMENTS TO THE MEDICARE ACT ALTERED THE LANGUAGE OR LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF SECTION 405(g) AND 405(h). THE COURT THEREFORE SHOULD ADHERE TO ITS DECISION IN <i>MICHIGAN ACADEMY</i>	19
III. PUBLIC POLICY SUPPORTS THE ALLOWANCE OF CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY CHALLENGES TO REGULATIONS WHICH ARE COLLATERAL TO AN INDIVIDUAL CLAIM FOR BENEFITS.....	24
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abbott Lab. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	13, 29
<i>Bank of Nova Scotia v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 250 (1988).....	21
<i>Block v. Community Nutrition Inst.</i> , 467 U.S. 340 (1984).....	17
<i>Bowen v. City of New York</i> , 476 U.S. 467 (1986).....	18
<i>Bowen v. Michigan Academy of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977).....	22, 28
<i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979)....	21
<i>Garrett v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 773 (1985).....	21
<i>Grove City College v. Bell</i> , 465 U.S. 555 (1984).....	15
<i>Heckler v. Ringer</i> , 466 U.S. 602 (1984).....	12, 21, 22, 23
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Comm'n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	26, 27
<i>Illinois Council on Long Term Care, Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 143 F.3d 1072 (7th Cir. 1998).....	13, 20, 21
<i>Lindahl v. Office of Personnel Mgmt.</i> , 470 U.S. 768 (1985).....	14, 17, 20
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978).....	20
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	11, 22
<i>McNary v. Haitian Refugee Ctr., Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 479 (1991).....	13, 14, 17, 21, 22, 26
<i>North Haven Bd. of Educ. v. Bell</i> , 456 U.S. 512 (1982)....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Reno v. Catholic Social Servs., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 43 (1993).....	13
<i>Rehabilitation Ass'n of Virginia, Inc. v. Kozlowski</i> , 42 F.3d 1444 (4th Cir. 1994).....	3
<i>Stark v. Wickard</i> , 321 U.S. 288 (1944).....	13
<i>Thomas v. Union Carbide Agric. Prods. Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 568 (1985).....	28
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994)	12, 17, 22
<i>Traynor v. Turnage</i> , 485 U.S. 535 (1988).....	17
<i>United States v. Erika, Inc.</i> , 456 U.S. 201 (1982)	10, 16, 20, 22
<i>United States v. Payner</i> , 447 U.S. 727 (1980).....	21
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	26
<i>Weinberger v. Salfi</i> , 422 U.S. 522 (1975).....	13, 22
<i>Your Home Visiting Nurse Servs., Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 119 S. Ct. 930 (1999).....	22
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
8 U.S.C. § 1160(e)(1).....	21
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	i, 10, 23
28 U.S.C. § 1346.....	i, 10
42 U.S.C. § 405(b).....	9, 10, 19
42 U.S.C. § 405(g).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 405(h).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
42 U.S.C. § 1395, et seq.	1
42 U.S.C. § 1395aa	4
42 U.S.C. § 1395c	1
42 U.S.C. § 1395bb	4
42 U.S.C. § 1395cc(h)	4, 9
42 U.S.C. § 1395ff	6, 7
42 U.S.C. § 1395ff(a)	6, 10
42 U.S.C. §§ 1395ff(b)	10
42 U.S.C. § 1395ff(b)(1)(C)	19
42 U.S.C. § 1395ii	7, 10, 21
42 U.S.C. § 1395i-3	5
42 U.S.C. § 1395g	2
42 U.S.C. § 1395h	7
42 U.S.C. § 1395oo	7
42 U.S.C. § 1395u(a) to (b)	6, 7
42 U.S.C. § 1395u(b)(3)	6
42 U.S.C. § 1395u(b)(3)(C)	19
42 U.S.C. § 1395(x)(e)	3, 4
42 C.F.R. § 405.504(b)	20
42 C.F.R. § 405.710	6
42 C.F.R. § 405.724	6
42 C.F.R. §§ 405.801 to .874	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
42 C.F.R. §§ 405.821 to .850	6
42 C.F.R. § 405.856	6
42 C.F.R. § 405.860	27
42 C.F.R. §§ 405.1809 to .1833	6
42 C.F.R. §§ 405.1835 to .1873	7
42 C.F.R. § 405.1871(b)	25
42 C.F.R. § 405.1875	6, 7
42 C.F.R. § 405.1875(g)	25
42 C.F.R. § 417.632	6
42 C.F.R. § 488.5	4
42 C.F.R. § 488.28	4
42 C.F.R. § 489.53	4
42 C.F.R. § 489.53(d)	4
42 C.F.R. § 498.1	4
42 C.F.R. § 498.42	27
42 C.F.R. Part 482	3
62 Fed. Reg. 66726 (Dec. 19, 1997)	6
MISCELLANEOUS	
HHS CARRIER'S MANUAL	5
STATE OPERATIONS MANUAL	4, 23, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – CONTINUED

	PAGE
SOCIAL SECURITY ACT WITH THE OMNIBUS BUDGET RECONCILIATION ACT, PUB. L. NO. 100-203 (1987).....	5
118 CONG. REC. 33992 (1972).....	15, 16
S. REP. NO. 89-404 (1965).....	16
Phyllis E. Bernard, <i>Empowering the Provider: A Better Way to Resolve Medicare Hospital Payment Disputes</i> , 49 ADMIN. L. REV. 269 (1997).....	24, 25
David Holthaus, <i>First Step in Medicare Appeal Can Be A Long One</i> , HOSPITALS, May 5, 1989, at 40	25
LOUIS L. JAFFE, JUDICIAL CONTROL OF ADMINISTRATIVE ACTION (1965).....	13
Timothy S. Jost, <i>Governing Medicare</i> , 51 ADMIN. L. REV. 39 (1999)	2
Note, <i>Congressional Preclusion of Judicial Review of Federal Benefit Determinations: Reasserting Separation of Powers</i> , 97 HARV. L. REV. 778 (1984).....	29
